6. Cover relating to forecast sales of R105 million was taken out on 2 April 2008.

150
Eskom Holdings Limited
Annual repor t 2009

Notes to the fi nancial statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2009

3. Financial risk management (continued)

3.2 Market risk (continued)

3.2.1 Currency risk (continued)

The following signifi cant exchange rates applied during the year (rand values for 1 unit of selected currencies):

Average rate Reporting date
mid-spot rate

2009 2008 2009 2008

EUR 12,31 10,26 12,63 12,85
USD 8,79 7,15 9,49 8,13
GBP 14,72 14,38 13,57 16,16
JPY 0,09 0,06 0,10 0,08
SEK 1,22 1,09 1,15 1,37
CHF 7,69 6,20 8,33 8,17
CAD 7,69 6,96 7,69 7,92
NOK 1,45 1,27 1,41 1,60
AUD 6,67 6,22 6,67 7,69

Sensitivity analysis
The group is mainly exposed to euros and United States dollars. The sensitivity analysis has been performed on the same basis as
the prior year. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and are:

Group Company

2009
1%

increase
Rm

2009
1%

decrease
Rm

2008
1%

increase
Rm

2008
1%

decrease
Rm

2009
1%

increase
Rm

2009
1%

decrease
Rm

2008
1%

increase
Rm

2008
1%

decrease
Rm

Profi t/(loss), excluding embedded derivatives
 Total exposure  218  (219)  330  (330)  218  (219)  330  (330)
 Rand/euro exposure  125  (123)  61  (61)  125  (123)  61  (61)
 Rand/USD exposure  (7)  9  (19)  19  (7)  9  (19)  19
Equity, excluding embedded derivatives
 Total exposure  85  (86)  130  (130)  85  (86)  130  (130)
 Rand/euro exposure  13  (13)  359  (359)  13  (13)  359  (359)
 Rand/USD exposure  1  (1)  4  (4)  1  (1)  4  (4)
Profi t/(loss) – embedded derivatives1

 Rand/USD exposure  422 (418)  523  (512) 422 (418)  523  (512)

3.2.2 Commodity risk

The group is exposed to commodity risk where commodities are either used directly (eg coal, liquid fuels) or indirectly as a
component of plant, equipment or inventory (eg aluminium, copper or steel). The revenue from certain customised pricing
arrangements are linked to commodity prices.

The exposures are hedged economically by means of futures and/or options. Economic hedging is applied where it is practical (a
relevant hedging instrument exists) based on the most optimal economic solution and in compliance with the South African Reserve
Bank requirements.

The underlying exposure to commodity price risk could result in embedded derivatives. Where the embedded derivative is closely